

**ABDULLAH ABDUL MOHSIN AL-
KHODARI SONS COMPANY**
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

**INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
AND THE AUDITOR'S REPORT
(LIMITED REVIEW) FOR THE THREE
MONTHS AND NINE MONTHS PERIOD
ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER, 2015**

ABDULLAH ABDUL MOHSIN AL-KHODARI SONS COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND AUDITOR'S REPORT (LIMITED REVIEW)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

INDEX	Pages
Independent auditor's report (Limited Review)	2
Interim balance sheet	3
Interim statement of income	4
Interim statement of cash flows	5
Notes to the interim financial statements	6 – 12



Dr. Mohamed Al-Amri & Co.
Accountants & Consultants

P.O. Box 2590, Dammam 31461
Tel.: +966 13 834 4311
Fax: +966 13 833 8553
info@alamri.com

AUDITOR'S REPORT (LIMITED REVIEW) ON INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

To The Shareholders of
Abdullah Abdul Mohsin Al-Khodari Sons Company
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

Scope of limited review:

We have reviewed the accompanying interim balance sheet of Abdullah Abdul Mohsin Al-Khodari Sons Company ("the Company") (A Saudi Joint Stock Company) as at September 30, 2015 and the related interim statements of income for the three and nine months period then ended and cash flows for the nine months period then ended and attached notes from I to II which form an integral part of these interim financial statements. These interim financial statements are the responsibility of the Company's management and have been prepared by them and presented to us with all the necessary information and explanations which we required.

We conducted our limited review in accordance with the standard of auditing applicable to Review of Interim Financial Reporting issued by the Saudi Organization for Certified Public Accountants. A limited review of interim financial information consists principally of applying analytical procedures to financial data and making inquiries of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters. It is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with generally accepted auditing standards, the objective of which is the expression of an opinion regarding the financial statements taken as a whole. Accordingly, we do not express such an opinion.

Review result:

Based on our limited review, we are not aware of any material modifications that should be made to the accompanying interim financial statements for them to be in conformity with generally accepted accounting standards in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

For Dr. Mohamed Al-Amri & Co.

Gihad M. Al-Amri
Certified Public Accountant
Registration No. 362

October 18, 2015 G
Moharram 4, 1437 H



ABDULLAH ABDUL MOHSIN AL-KHODARI SONS COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

INTERIM BALANCE SHEET (UNAUDITED)
AS AT 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

ASSETS	Note	2015 SR	2014 SR
CURRENT ASSETS:			
Cash and cash equivalents		155,161,590	42,297,783
Accounts receivable		731,903,171	806,087,161
Advances to suppliers, prepayments and other current assets		147,824,868	260,130,909
Value of work executed in excess of billings	4	1,591,605,162	1,486,729,008
Amounts due from related parties		7,108,517	37,108,122
Inventories		94,136,612	97,860,379
Assets held for sale		20,147,251	21,096,526
TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS		2,747,887,171	2,751,309,888
NON CURRENT ASSETS:			
Investments in subsidiaries		4,292,191	4,676,140
Mobilization costs		21,831,074	29,796,136
Long term deposits		31,124,259	-
Property, equipment and vehicles		478,834,600	660,644,962
TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS		536,082,124	695,117,238
TOTAL ASSETS		3,283,969,295	3,446,427,126
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY			
CURRENT LIABILITIES:			
Accounts payable		515,929,667	480,921,548
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities		342,155,991	207,089,728
Advances from customers		113,158,918	182,519,387
Billings in excess of the value of work executed		-	5,261,871
Amounts due to related parties		22,281,667	3,563,563
Provision for zakat		7,229,936	5,957,400
Short term loans		80,527,711	53,372,982
Current portion of term loans		469,454,042	455,063,760
Dividends payable		1,663,647	1,663,647
TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES		1,552,401,579	1,395,413,886
NON CURRENT LIABILITIES:			
Term loans		673,919,913	834,029,810
Advances from customers		74,300,154	301,833,293
Employees' end of service benefits		87,510,858	70,835,845
Loan from an affiliate		4,050,000	3,750,000
TOTAL NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES		839,780,925	1,210,448,948
TOTAL LIABILITIES		2,392,182,504	2,605,862,834
SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY:			
Share capital	5	531,250,000	531,250,000
Statutory reserve		72,536,273	63,089,389
Retained earnings		288,000,518	246,224,903
TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		891,786,791	840,564,292
TOTAL LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' EQUITY		3,283,969,295	3,446,427,126


Kailash Sadangi
Chief Financial Officer


Fawwaz Al-Khodari
Chief Executive Officer

The accompanying notes 1 to 11 form an integral part of these interim financial statements.

ABDULLAH ABDUL MOHSIN AL-KHODARI SONS COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

INTERIM STATEMENT OF INCOME (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE AND NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

	Notes	3 months period ended 30 September		9 months period ended 30 September	
		2015 SR	2014 SR	2015 SR	2014 SR
Revenues	10	336,565,799	408,085,439	1,184,537,321	1,287,803,421
Direct costs		(322,856,702)	(365,110,953)	(1,081,076,013)	(1,184,210,846)
Gross profit	10	13,709,097	42,974,486	103,461,308	103,592,575
Selling and marketing		(4,177,875)	(2,833,118)	(12,659,816)	(11,219,628)
General and administration		(18,749,333)	(16,478,883)	(52,288,727)	(50,495,076)
(Loss) / income from main operations		(9,218,111)	23,662,485	38,512,765	41,877,871
Other income, net	7	6,756,320	2,259,111	33,355,610	44,806,296
Financial charges		(11,822,049)	(10,534,042)	(35,040,983)	(29,724,205)
(Loss) / income before zakat		(14,283,840)	15,387,554	36,827,392	56,959,962
Zakat		-	(384,689)	(2,277,781)	(1,421,122)
Net (loss) / income for the period		(14,283,840)	15,002,865	34,549,611	55,538,840
(Loss) / earnings per share (from main operations)		(0.17)	0.45	0.72	0.79
(Loss) / earnings per share (from net (loss)/ income)		(0.27)	0.28	0.65	1.05
Weighted average number of shares outstanding	5	53,125,000	53,125,000	53,125,000	53,125,000


Kailash Sadangi
Chief Financial Officer


Fawwaz Al-Khodari
Chief Executive Officer

The accompanying notes 1 to 11 form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements.

ABDULLAH ABDUL MOHSIN AL-KHODARI SONS COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

INTERIM STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

	2015	2014
	SR	SR
OPERATING ACTIVITIES:		
Income before zakat	36,827,392	56,959,962
<i>Adjustments for:</i>		
Depreciation	111,377,816	134,812,178
Amortisation of mobilization cost	11,362,230	8,125,262
Provision for employees' end of service benefits	26,383,416	15,373,801
Gain on disposal of assets held for sale	(27,105,629)	(40,719,423)
Financial charges	35,040,983	29,724,205
	<u>193,886,208</u>	<u>204,275,985</u>
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivables	(120,955,025)	(65,314,594)
Advances to suppliers, prepayments and other current assets	64,477,090	30,782,514
Inventories	8,082,610	2,295,458
Value of work executed in excess of billings	(231,930,882)	(320,337,099)
Accounts payables	139,061,195	346,785,703
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities	213,036,811	16,720,759
Advances from customers	(75,026,867)	10,922,444
Billings in excess of the value of works executed	-	3,352,888
Long term deposits	(4,414,652)	-
Net cash from operations	<u>186,216,488</u>	<u>229,484,058</u>
Financial charges paid	(35,040,983)	(29,724,205)
Employees' end of service benefits paid	(8,506,477)	(9,744,029)
Zakat paid	(2,366,659)	(2,737,887)
Net cash from operating activities	<u>140,302,369</u>	<u>187,277,937</u>
INVESTING ACTIVITIES:		
Purchase of property, equipment and vehicles	(75,840,179)	(306,523,082)
Mobilization cost incurred	(2,530,124)	(10,118,984)
Proceeds from disposal of assets held for sale	95,009,467	121,194,350
Net cash from / (used in) investing activities	<u>16,639,164</u>	<u>(195,447,716)</u>
FINANCING ACTIVITIES:		
Movement in short term and long term loans	(139,920,118)	(111,287,925)
Dividend paid	(26,562,500)	(26,562,500)
Net cash used in financing activities	<u>(166,482,618)</u>	<u>(137,850,425)</u>
DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	<u>(9,541,085)</u>	<u>(146,020,204)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period	<u>164,702,675</u>	<u>188,317,987</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENT AT THE END OF THE PERIOD	<u>155,161,590</u>	<u>42,297,783</u>


Kailash Sadangi
Chief Financial Officer


Fawwaz Al-Khodari
Chief Executive Officer

The accompanying notes 1 to 11 form an integral part of these interim condensed financial statements.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

1. ORGANIZATION AND ACTIVITIES

Late Sheikh Abdullah Abdul Mohsin Al-Khodari founded a sole proprietorship in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia in 1966 as general contracting. It was converted to a Saudi limited partnership under the name of Abdullah Abdul Mohsin Al-Khodari Sons Company on 25 Rajab 1412H corresponding to 30 January 1992. It was again converted into a Saudi Closed Joint Stock Company in accordance with Ministerial Resolution Number 152/Q dated 16 Jumad Awal 1430H (corresponding to 11 May 2009).

On 27 June 2010, Capital Market Authority accepted the application of the management of the Company for initial public offering of 12.75 million shares at Saudi Riyal 48 per share with the subscription date from 4 to 10 October 2010. From 23 October 2010, the shares of the Company have been listed at Saudi stock exchange.

The Company is registered in Saudi Arabia under Commercial Registration number 2050022550.

The Company is engaged in the following activities:

- General contracting works related to construction, renovation and demolition, roads, water and sewage system works, mechanical works, marine works, dams and well drilling.
- Maintenance and operation of roads and tunnels, irrigation sewage and dams, airports, power plants—sewage systems, training and educational centers, playgrounds, provisional and permanent exhibitions.
- Janitorial services, municipality works, commercial and residential building cleaning – landscaping, park cleaning and maintenance, disposal of wastes—cleaning of petroleum tanks and pipes.
- Air conditioning and refrigeration works.
- Travel and tourism.
- Cargo haulage.
- Publicity and advertisement.
- Management and operation of hospitals and health centers.
- Training centers.
- Management of hazardous industrial wastes.
- Manufacturing of waste squeezing equipment for vehicles, water and diesel tanks, waste containers, different trailers, cement tanks, concrete moulds, arms for cranes, chassis, water boilers, pressure systems, heat exchangers, cement mixers, chinaware, electric bulbs and paraffin wax.
- Wholesale and retail trade of building materials, electric items, iron and steel, copper, lead, aluminum, hardware, medical and surgical equipment, hospital requirements, communication systems, cameras and accessories, electronic calculators, safety equipment, watches, glasses, industrial tools and equipment, road construction equipment, sewage treatment equipment, industrial cleaning equipment, industrial equipment control systems, cement factory equipment, gypsum factory equipment, textile machines, heat exchangers, truck mounted cement mixers, axle fans, tunnel ventilation equipment, sound proof systems, agricultural machines, vehicles and spare parts, decoration items, chemical materials for industrial works, industrial equipment, chemical materials for sewage treatment, oils collection, treatment and burning of gases resulting from waste burial, indirect fans, emergency ventilation, engineering, fans, industrial jet, complete air tunnels, examination platforms, boilers and pressure regulators, petrochemical parts and equipment, acoustic cleaners, industrial blowers, gypsum machines, electrical and thermal probes, equipment for industry/roads/construction, generators and turbines, stoves, stacks and rust removal machines.
- Construction, operation and maintenance of power plants, electrical utilities, desalination plants, sewerage treatment plants, petrochemical factories, gas and oil refineries, cement factories, industrial facilities.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

1. ORGANIZATION AND ACTIVITIES (continued)

- Industrial work contracts related to construction of factories, extension of oil and gas pipelines and petrochemical works.
- Commercial services related to brokerage other than exchange and real estate works.
- Commercial agencies, after registration of each agency with the ministry of commerce.
- Operation and maintenance of electrical and electronic systems and computers.
- Import and export services, marketing for others, cooked and uncooked food services, inspection interview services, packaging and shipment.
- Maintenance and repair of cars.
- Wholesale and retail trading/renting of light and heavy equipment.
- Water works, sewerage, maintenance, landscaping and cleaning contracts.

2. INTERIM PERIOD RESULTS

The Company has made all necessary adjustments which are important to present fairly in all material respects the interim financial position and interim results of operations. The interim financial results may not be considered an indicative of the actual results for the whole year.

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

The interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with accounting standards generally accepted in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia. The significant accounting policies adopted are as follows:

Accounting convention

The interim financial statements are prepared under the historical cost convention.

Use of estimates

The preparation of interim financial statements in conformity with generally accepted accounting principles requires the use of estimates and assumptions that affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities and disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities at the date of the interim condensed financial statements and the reported amounts of revenues and expenses during the reporting period.

Property, equipment and vehicles/depreciation

Property, equipment and vehicles are initially recorded at cost and are stated at cost less accumulated depreciation and any impairment in value. The cost of property, equipment and vehicles is depreciated on a straight line basis over the estimated useful lives of the assets. Following are the estimated useful lives of the assets for the calculation of depreciation:

Buildings, potables and hangers	4-20 years
Machinery, equipment and tools	4-10 years
Construction vehicles	4-6.67 years
Office equipment and furniture	4-6.67 years

The carrying values of property, equipment and vehicles are reviewed for impairment when events or changes in circumstances indicate the carrying value may not be recoverable. If any such indication exists and where the carrying values exceed the estimated recoverable amount, the assets are written down to their recoverable amount, being the higher of their fair value less costs to sell and their value in use.

Expenditures for repair and maintenance are charged to income. Improvements that increase the value or materially extend the life of the related assets are capitalized.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

Investments

Investments in subsidiaries are accounted for under equity method.

Assets held for sale

Property, equipment and vehicles are classified as assets held for sale if their carrying amounts will be recovered through a sale transaction rather than through continuing use. This condition is regarded as met only when the sale is highly probable and the asset is available for immediate sale in its present condition. Assets held for sale are measured at the lower of carrying amount and fair value less costs to sell. Property, equipment and vehicles once classified as held for sale are not depreciated.

Mobilisation costs

Direct costs incurred to commence new contracts are deferred and amortised over the period of related contracts.

Inventories

Inventories are stated at the lower of cost and market value. Cost is determined using purchase cost on a weighted average basis.

Accounts receivable

Accounts receivable are stated at original invoice amount less a provision for any uncollectible amounts. An estimate for doubtful debts is made when collection of the full amount is no longer probable. Bad debts are written off as incurred.

Cash and cash equivalents

Cash and cash equivalents consist of bank balances and cash in hand and short term deposits that are readily convertible into known amounts of cash and have original maturities of three months or less.

Accounts payable and accruals

Liabilities are recognised for amounts to be paid in the future for goods or services received, whether billed by the supplier or not.

Provisions

Provisions are recognised when the Company has an obligation (legal or constructive) arising from a past event, and the costs to settle the obligation are both probable and can be measured reliably.

Statutory reserve

As required by Saudi Arabian Regulations of the Companies, 10% of the net income for the period has been transferred to the statutory reserve. The Company may resolve to discontinue such transfers when the reserve totals 50% of the capital. The reserve is not available for distribution.

Employees' end of service benefits

Provision is made for amounts payable according to Company's policy applicable to employees' accumulated periods of service at the balance sheet date.

Zakat

Zakat is provided for in accordance with Saudi Arabian fiscal regulations. The provision is charged to the statement of income. Additional amounts, if any, that become due on finalization of assessment are accounted for in the period in which assessment is finalised.

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

The zakat provision for the interim period is calculated based on the estimated zakat provision for the whole year. The difference between the provision made during the interim period and the actual provision for the period based on detailed zakat calculation for the year is accounted at year end.

Foreign currencies

Transactions in foreign currencies are recorded in Saudi Riyals at the rate of exchange ruling at the date of the transaction. Monetary assets and liabilities denominated in foreign currencies are retranslated at the rate of exchange ruling at the balance sheet date. All differences are taken to the interim statement of income.

Segmental reporting

A segment is a distinguishable component of the Company that is engaged either in providing products or services (a business segment) or in providing products or services within a particular economic environment (a geographic segment), which is subject to risks and rewards that are different from those of other segments.

(Loss)/earnings per share

Basic (loss)/earnings per share from net (loss)/income is calculated by dividing the net (loss)/income for the period by the weighted average number of shares outstanding during the period.

Basic (loss)/earnings per share from main operations is calculated by dividing (loss)/income from main operations for the period by the weighted average of number of shares outstanding during the period.

Revenue recognition

Trading revenue

Sales revenue represents the invoiced value of goods supplied and services rendered by the Company during the period. Services performed but not billed at the balance sheet date are classified as "accrued income".

Contracting revenue

The Company principally operates fixed price contracts. If the outcome of such a contract can be reliably measured, revenue associated with the construction contract is recognised by reference to the percentage of completion method of each contract activity at year end.

The outcome of a construction contract can be estimated reliably when:

- (i) the total contract revenue can be measured reliably;
- (ii) it is probable that the economic benefits associated with the contract will flow to the entity;
- (iii) the costs to complete the contract and the stage of completion at the balance sheet date can be measured reliably; and
- (iv) the contract costs attributable to the contract can be clearly identified and measured reliably so that actual contract costs incurred can be compared with prior estimates.

When the outcome of a construction cannot be estimated reliably (principally during early stages of a contract), contract revenue is recognised only to the extent of costs incurred that are expected to be recoverable.

In applying the percentage of completion method, revenue recognised corresponds to the total contract revenue multiplied by the actual completion rate based on the proportion of total contract costs incurred to date and the estimated cost to complete.

When the stage of completion is determined by reference to the contract costs incurred up to the reporting date, only those contract costs that reflect work performed are included in costs incurred up to the reporting date. The following costs are excluded from contract costs:

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

3. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (continued)

(i) Contract costs that relate to future activity on the contract, such as costs of materials that have been delivered to a contract site or set aside for use in a contract but not yet installed, used or applied during contract performance, unless the materials have been made especially for the contract.

(ii) Payments made to subcontractors in advance of work performed under the subcontract.

The value of work executed but not billed at the balance sheet date is classified as "value of work executed in excess of billings" under current assets. Amount billed in excess of work executed at the balance sheet date is classified as "billing in excess of value of work executed" are classified under current liabilities.

When an uncertainty arises about the collectability of an amount already included in contract revenue, and already recognized in the statement of income, the uncollectable amount or the amount in respect of which recovery has ceased to be probable is recognized as an expense rather than as an adjustment of the amount of contract revenue.

Revenue from change orders is recognized when:

- (i) The change orders have been approved by the customer; and
- (ii) The amount of change order can be measured reliability

When it is probable that total contract costs will exceed total contract revenue, the expected loss is recognized as an expense immediately. The amount of such a loss is determined irrespective of:

- (i) Whether or not work has commenced on the contract.
- (ii) The stage of completion of contract activity.
- (iii) The amount of profits expected to arise on other contracts which are not treated as a single construction contract.

Change in the estimate of contract revenue or contract costs or the effect of a change in the estimate of the outcome of a contract, is accounted for as a change in accounting estimate and accordingly accounted for prospectively.

Contract costs

Contract costs include costs that relate directly to the specific contract and costs that are attributable to contract activity in general and can be allocated to the contract. Costs that relate directly to a specific contract comprise: site labour costs (including site supervision), costs of materials used in construction, depreciation of equipment used on the contract, costs of design, and technical assistance that is directly related to the contract.

Operating leases

Operating lease payments are recognised as an expense in the statement of income on a straight line basis over the lease term.

Expenses

Selling and marketing expenses are those that project bidding costs and advertising as well as allowance for doubtful debts. All other expenses except for operating costs and financial charges are classified as general and administration expenses.

Fair value

The fair value of commission bearing items is estimated based on discounted cash flows using commission rates for items with similar terms and risk characteristics.

ABDULLAH ABDUL MOHSIN AL-KHODARI SONS COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

4. VALUE OF WORK EXECUTED IN EXCESS OF BILLINGS

	2015 SR	2014 SR
Contract value of projects	8,385,261,606	8,481,881,076
Less: Value of un-executed work to date (backlog)*	(3,534,679,658)	(2,074,711,719)
Value of work executed to date	4,850,581,948	6,407,169,357
Less: Progress billings and advances	(3,258,976,786)	(4,920,440,349)
	1,591,605,162	1,486,729,008

The movement in work in progress was as follows:

	2015 SR	2014 SR
At the beginning of the period	1,359,674,280	1,009,850,347
Add: Value of work executed during the period	1,175,326,521	1,281,847,789
Less: Progress billings and advances during the period	(943,395,639)	(804,969,128)
At the end of the period	1,591,605,162	1,486,729,008

*Backlog figures exclude cleaning, operations and maintenance contracts which do not follow percentage of completion method for revenue recognition.

5. SHARE CAPITAL

Share capital is divided into 53.125 million shares (30 September 2014: 53.125 million shares) of SR 10 each.

6. DIVIDENDS

During the period, the Company paid dividends of SR 0.5 per share totaling SR 26.56 million (30 September 2014: SR 26.56 million) as approved by the shareholders in their general assembly.

7. OTHER INCOME

	Nine months period ended 30 September	
	2015 SR	2014 SR
Gain on disposal of assets held for sale	27,105,629	40,719,423
Miscellaneous	6,249,981	4,086,873
	33,355,610	44,806,296

ABDULLAH ABDUL MOHSIN AL-KHODARI SONS COMPANY
(A Saudi Joint Stock Company)

NOTES TO THE INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (UNAUDITED)
FOR THE THREE MONTHS AND NINE MONTHS PERIOD ENDED 30 SEPTEMBER 2015

8. CONTINGENT LIABILITY

The Company's bankers have given guarantees on behalf of the Company limited to SR 480.6 million (30 September 2014: SR 563.2 million) mainly in respect of performance guarantees to a customer and payment guarantees to suppliers.

9. EARNINGS PER SHARE

Earnings per share have been calculated based on the weighted average number of shares during the period of 53.125 million shares (30 September 2014: 53.125 million shares).

10. SEGMENT INFORMATION

Consistent with the Company's internal reporting process, business segments have been approved by management in respect of the company's activities. Transactions between the business segments are reported at cost. The company's revenue, gross profit and net assets by business segment, are as follows:

	<i>Contracting SR</i>	<i>Trading SR</i>	<i>Total SR</i>
<i>Nine months period ended 30 September 2015</i>			
Revenues	1,175,326,521	9,210,800	1,184,537,321
Gross profit	100,716,143	2,745,165	103,461,308
Net assets	887,890,216	3,896,575	891,786,791
<i>Nine months period ended 30 September 2014</i>			
Revenues	1,281,847,789	5,955,632	1,287,803,421
Gross profit	101,337,535	2,255,040	103,592,575
Net assets	832,778,474	7,785,818	840,564,292

All of the Company's operating assets and principal markets of activity are located in the Kingdom of Saudi Arabia.

11. COMPARATIVE FIGURES

Certain of prior period amounts have been reclassified to conform with the presentation in the current period.